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DEA S AN AND CRDER

O July 14, 1978, Admnistrative Law GOficer (ALO Les N
Harrison issued the attached Decision and Oder in this case. Thereafter,
Respondent tinely filed exceptions ¥ wth a supporting brief and General
Gounsel tinely filed a reply brief.

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority in this
natter to a three-nmenber panel.

The Board has consi dered the record and the attached Deci sion

inlight of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to

Y Respondent excepts to the ALOs credibility resol utions. To the extent
that such resol uti ons were based upon deneanor, we will not disturb them
unl ess the cl ear preponderance of the rel evant evi dence denonstrates that
they are incorrect. AdamDairy dba Rancho Dos Ros, 4 ALRB No. 24 Cl1977);
B Paso Natural Gas Go., 193 NLRB 333, 78 LRRM 1250 (1971); Sandard Dy
Vél | Products, 91 NLRB 544, 26 LRBMI 1531 (1950). V¢ have revi ewed t he
record and find the ALOs credibility resol utions based on deneanor to be
supported by the record as a whole. A though we agree wth the ALOs
credibility resolutions concerning the testinony of Dale Ginsley, we rely
upon that testinony as a whole rather than the single statenent that
despite having worked in Galifornia agriculture for nost of his life, he
had no opinion of the Uhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-Q O (URW.



affirmthe rulings, findings and conclusions of the ALO as nodified
herein and to adopt his recommended O der, with nodifications.

Enpl oynent St atus of Jose Ponce

Ve find nerit in Respondent's exception to the ALO s
concl usi on that Jose Ponce, a truck driver, was an agricul tural
enpl oyee wthin the neani ng of Labor Gode Section 1140.4 (b).

Ponce was enpl oyed by Respondent and had three prinary areas of
responsibility. He transported enpty orange bins fromthe packing shed to
fields bei ng harvested by Respondent. After pickers had filled the bins,
they were | oaded onto Ponce's truck by co-supervisor Dale Ginsley who was
also the field hoister. Ponce then transported the bins to the packi ng
shed. In addition to the above tasks, Ponce repaired damaged bins at the
packi ng shed.

Respondent is a nonprofit corporation owned entirely by
growers. It harvests and packs fruits owned and grown by the individual
sharehol ders. Respondent owns the property upon whi ch the packi ng
operation is |ocated but owns no | and used for cultivation.

Qur recent decisions, Bonita Packing Go., Inc., 4 ALRB No. 96
(1978) and Ronar Carrot Go., 4 ALRB Nb. 56 (1978), and an earlier National

Labor Rel ations Board case, Quadal upe Carrot Packers dba Romar Carrot
Gonpany, 228 NLRB 369, 94 LRRM 1734 (1977), restate the basic principle

that one engaged in secondary agricultural activity, such as truck
driving, is not within the purview of Section 1140.4 (b) unl ess the work
is perfornmed on a farmor by a farner. They nake clear that a farnmer’s

cooper at i ve whi ch
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harvests and packs the products of its shareholders is not a fanner and
that one who does not work on land used for cultivation does not work on a
farm Therefore, Jose Ponce is not an agricul tural enpl oyee wthin the
neani ng of Labor Code Section 1140. 4(b) and was, consequently, not
discrimnatorily discharged in violation of Labor Code Section 1153(c)

and (a).

Unlawful D scrimnation Against Menbers of the Qinsley Oew

V¢ find nerit in Respondent's exception to the ALOs concl usi on
that Magdel eno Mata, Jose (ovarrubias, Hvia Millareal and Saul M|l areal
were discrimnated against in violation of Labor Code Section 1153(a).

Cale Qinsley was the co-supervisor of the crewin which these
four enpl oyees worked. |In February 1977, Magdel eno Mata first began to
work in the crew Around the begi nning of March, Mata and anot her crew
nenber, Magdel eno Correa, began to speak wth other enpl oyees in an
attenpt to convince themto choose the Uhited Farm\WWrkers of Anerica,
AFL-A O (UFW as their collective bargai ning representative.? In April
1977, Jose Qovarrubias and the Millareal s pl aced UFWbunper stickers on
their cars which they regularly drove to work and parked adjacent to or
near Qinsley's car.?

Respondent conput ed wages on a pi ece-rate basi s and enpl oyees
inthe Ginsley Oewwere often able to pick as nuch as they w shed.

However, co-supervisor Dale Qinsley periodically

ZQinsley admtted that he knew of Mata' s union activities,

¥Respondent did not contest the issue of whether it had know edge of
Govarrubias’ and the Millareal s° union synpat hy.
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al | oned sone enpl oyees to work nore than others either because there
were not enough trees ready to be picked or because of artificial
limtations inposed by the Navel or Val encia O ange Admni strative
GCommttees.

The ALOfound that Ginsley discrimnated agai nst Mata,
Govarrubias and the Millareals in violation of Labor Code Section

1153 (a)¥ because he did not allowthemto work as much as the

others. He relied mainly upon docunentary evi dence whi ch denonstrat ed
that, on the average, these four enpl oyees worked fewer hours per nonth
than anti-UWnenbers of the crew during the nonths of March through June,
the period in which Mata and Correa were actively organi zing the crew
V¢ find no viol ati on because the evi dence does not establish

that Qinsley discrimnated agai nst these four enpl oyees through his work
assignnents or that his pattern of work assignnents interfered wth the
exerci se of enpl oyees' Section 1152 rights. The evidence instead reveal s
that Qinsley’'s work assignnent patterns did not change significantly
followng the inception of union activity in the crewand that these four
i ndi vi dual s worked roughly the same nunber of hours as the average crew
nenber .

The ALO correctly points out that Jose Cova-rrubias ranked 15th
of the 15 regular nenbers of Qinsley's crewin terns of nunber of hours

wor ked between March and June 1977. (It appears

¥The ALQ apparently because he was unconvi nced that Ginsley acted
fromanti-union aninus, failed to find a violation of Section 1153 (c).
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that April through June woul d have been a nore appropriate period to use
as Qovarrubias' union activity did not begin until April.) However,
Qovarrubi as al so ranked in the mddl e of the crew during the nonths of
January and February, before any organizational activity began. Hs
ranki ng changed very little throughout the first six nonths of 1977 except
for a fluctuation in April and May. In April, his ranking fell. However,
he admtted that he occasional |y mssed work because he was a fire-fighter
and he renenbered one occasion in April 1977 when he was absent because of
his fire fighting duties. Mreover, in My, he ranked anong the hi ghest
of the workers in the cremw n these facts, we find neither
discrimnation nor a tendency to interfere wth enpl oyees' exercise of
Section 1152 rights.
The Millareals may be treated together as their

situations are simlar. Like Govarrubias, they becane visible UFW
supporters in April 1977. Between the nonths of March and June 1977, they
wor ked, on the average, fewer hours per nonth than nost of the other crew
nenbers. However, in January and February, they al so worked fewer hours
than nost of the other crew nenbers. h cross-examnation, Hvia
Millareal testified that home duties and "other things" prevented her from
working full time. QOnce again, neither discrimnation nor a tendency to
interfere wth the exercise of Section 1152 rights can be found on the
basi s of these records.

Mata was a vocal URWsupporter and a prinary figure in the
organi zing activity which occurred in the Qinsley crew between March and

May 1977. Mata worked an average of 77 hours per nonth
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during that period. Athough this is the lowest figure of any regul ar
crew nenber, it is not an accurate indicator of his enpl oynent
pattern.

During the nonths of March and April, Mata' s average nunber of
hours worked ranked in the mddle of the crew In April, this was true
despite the fact that he mssed four days of work due to a dispute wth
DCale Qinsley. Hs overall average was | ow, however, because he wor ked
very few hours in My, far less than al nost every other regul ar crew
nenber. Al though he ranked anmong the highest during the early part of
My, he did not work for Serra Atrus at all after My 16.°

Alow ng for his absence in the second hal f of My, it appears
that Mata actual |y ranked somewhere in the mddl e of the crew throughout
the period he worked for Respondent. Again, the pattern of Ginsley's
work assignnents to Mata reveal s neither discrimnation nor a tendency to
interfere wth enpl oyees' Section 1152 rights.

A though we find that Ginsley's general pattern of work
assignnents viol ated neither Labor Code Section 1153 (c) (because there
was no discrimnation) nor Section 1153 (a) (because there was no tendency
tointerfere wth the exercise of enpl oyees' Section 1152 rights), one
specific incident occurred which requires separate treatnment. Mata
testified that one day during the navel season, Qinsley prevented him

fromworking during the first 50

The conplaint alleged that Mita | eft the enpl oy of Respondent because he

was constructively discharged. That issue is discussed infra.
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mnutes or so of the work day. He told Mata that there were no bins for
himto fill. Mata waited in his car by the side of the road for sone 50
mnutes until Ginsley allowed himto begin working. Magdel eno Correa
corroborated Mata' s account and al so testified that there were enpty bins
at the field not in use at the tine.

V¢ find Ginsley discrimnated agai nst Mata by not al |l ow ng him
to work. The incident occurred during a period in which Mata was a vocal
uni on organi zer and had had several argunents wth Qinsley concerning the
union. Respondent offered no expl anation for the conduct but, instead
denied that it occurred. In viewof the lack of any justification offered
by Respondent, we find that Respondent discrimnated agai nst Mata because
of his union activity and concl ude that such conduct viol ated Labor Code
Section 1153Cc} and (a). S E Nchols Marcy Gorp., 229 NLRB 75, 95, LRRV
1110 (1977] .

The onstructive D scharge of Magdel eno Mata

V¢ also find nerit in Respondent’'s exception to the ALO s
concl usi on that Magdel eno Mata was constructively di scharged in violation
of Labor Code Section 1153 (c)and (a). The ALO based hi s concl usi on upon
his findings that Respondent had di scri mnated against Mata in the
assi gnnent of work and had been subj ected to verbal abuse from Dal e
Ginsley. As we have already found that Mata was not subjected to
discrimnation in the assignnent of work, that factor nay not be used to
establish a constructive di scharge.

Verbal abuse alone is ordinarily insufficient to establish

a constructive discharge. A constructive discharge
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occurs when an enpl oyer renders an enpl oyee' s wor ki ng condi ti ons so
intolerable that the enployee is forced to quit. Wen an enpl oyer inposes
such intol erabl e conditions because of the enployee's union activity or

uni on nenbership, it is a violation of Labor CGode Section 1153 Cc} and
(a]. Tanaka Brothers, 4 ALRB No. 95 (1978); J. P. Stevens & . v. NLRB
461 F. 2d 490, 80 LRRM 2609 (4th Ar. 1972). W find that the verbal abuse

suffered by Mata did not reach an intol erabl e |evel.

However, we conclude that the verbal abuse constitutes an
I ndependent viol ati on of Section 1153(a). The ALOfound that Gi nsl ey
threatened Mata w th mayhemduring a conversation in which he also told
Mata that he did not want UFWpeopl e working in the crew Such statenents
clearly interfere wth the exercise of enpl oyees' Section 1152 rights.
Al egheny Corp., Jones Motor Co. Dv., 202 NLRB 123, 82 LRRM 1632 (1973).

CROER

By authority of Labor Code Section 1160.3, the

Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that Respondent, S erra

Adtrus Association, its officers, agents, successors and assigns, shall:

1. Cease and desist from
(a) Interrogating any of its enpl oyees about their
interest or nenbership in the UFWor any ot her uni on;
(b) Verbally abusing or threatening bodily harmto any
enpl oyee because of her or his interest, nenbership or activities on
behal f of the UFWor any ot her union; and

(c) Preventing any enpl oyee fromworki ng because of

5 ALRB No. 12 8.



his or her interest, nenbership or activities on behalf of the UFWor any
ot her uni on.

2. Take the followng affirmative actions whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Sgnthe attached Notice to Enpl oyees and, after it
has been translated by a Board agent into all appropriate | anguages,
reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes herei nafter
set forth.

(b) Post copies of the attached Notice on its premses at
tines and places to be determned by the Regional Director, such notices
to remain posted for a period of 60 consecutive days. Respondent shall
pronptly replace any notices which are altered, defaced, covered, or
r enoved.

(c) Ml copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, within 30 days after issuance of this Oder, to all
enpl oyees who worked in the GQinsley crewduring March, April or My 1977.

(d) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
agent to distribute and read the attached Notice in appropriate | anguages
to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The reading or
readi ngs shall be at such tinmes and pl aces as are specified by the
Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board Agent shall be given
the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to
answer any questions enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or their
rights under the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonabl e

rate of conpensation to be paid by the Respondent to all nonhourly-wage
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enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and the
guest i on- and- answer peri od.

Dated: February 15, 1979

RONALD L. RU Z, Menber

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSO\, Menber

JGN P. MCARTHY, Menber

5 AARB No. 12 10.



NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After atrial at which each side had a chance to present its
facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered
wth the right of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The
Board has told us to send out, and post this Notice.

VW w il do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives all
farmworkers these rights:

(1) To organi ze t hensel ves;
(2) To form join or help unions;

(3) To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak
for them

(4) To act together with other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one another; and

(5 To decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL NOI question any enpl oyee(s) about their union
nenber shi p or uni on synpat hy.

VE WLL NOT threaten bodily harmto any enpl oyee or verbal |y
abuse any enpl oyee because of his or her uni on nenbership or union

synpat hy.
VEE WLL NOT prevent any enpl oyee fromworki ng as nuch as ot her
enpl oyees because of his or her uni on nenbership or uni on synpat hy.

Dat ed: S ERRA A TRUS ASSOO ATI ON

By:

Represent ati ve Title
This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board,

an agency of the Sate of Galifornia.
DO NOI REMOVE CR MUTI LATE

5 AARB No. 12 11.



CASE SUMVARY

S erra Atrus Association 5 ALRB Nb. 12
Case Nbos. 77-C&30-FH 77-C&42-D

ALODEQ S ON

The ALO concl uded that Respondent violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act by
interrogating Hvia Millareal about her uni on nenbership, and by not allow ng
uni on supporters Jose Covarrubias, Magdel eno Mata, Hvia M| lareal and Saul
Millareal to work as many hours as others in the crew and violated Section
1153(c) and Ca) of the Act by constructively dischargi ng Magdel eno Mata. He found
that the discrimnatory pattern of work assignnents and the verbal abuse to which
Mat a was subj ected rendered the working conditions intol erabl e.

The ALOfound that the General Gounsel failed to prove that Respondent's
questions of Magdel eno Gorrea concerning the cause of a fight at the workpl ace
violated the Act, or that the work assignnents given to Magdel eno Correa
viol ated the Act.

The ALO concl uded that truck driver Jose Ponce was an agricul tural enpl oyee
wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4 (c) of the Act and that Respondent di scharged
himin violation of Section 1153 (c) and (a), and found that Respondent's busi ness
justification for the di scharge was pretextual .

BOARD DEA S ON

Respondent excepted to the ALOs conclusion that it violated Section 1153
(a) of the Act by interrogating Hvia Millareal about her uni on rmenbership.
The Board affirnmed the ALQ

Respondent excepted to the ALOs conclusion that it violated Section 1153
(a) of the Act by discrimnating agai nst four union supporters through its general
work assignnents. The Board overruled the ALOon that 1ssue, finding that the
General (ounsel failed to prove that such assignnents were discrimnatory or
interfered wth enpl oyees' protected rights. The Board concl uded, however, that
Respondent violated Section 1153 (¢) and Ga) of the Act by failing to allow
Magdel eno Mata to work during the first fifty mnutes of a workday.

Respondent excepted to the ALOs conclusion that it violated Section 1153
(c) and Ga} of the Act by constructively dischargi ng Magdel eno Mata. The Board
overruled the ALQ finding that Mata was not subjected to unlawful discrimnation
t hrough work assignnents and that the verbal abuse he suffered did not render the
job so intolerable as to warrant a finding of constructive discharge. However,
the Board concl uded that Respondent violated Section 1153 Ga) of the Act by
verbal |y abusing Mata for his union synpat hi es.

Respondent excepted to the ALOs concl usions that Jose Ponce was an
agricultural enpl oyee and that Respondent di scharged himin violation of Section
1153 (c) and Cal of the Act. The Board overrul ed the ALQ concl udi ng that Ponce
was not an agricultural enployee and that his discharge therefore did not
constitute a violation of the Act. The Board affirned the ALO s concl usi on t hat
the General Counsel failed to prove the allegations as to Magdel eno Correa.

5 ALRB No. 12



REMED AL CRDER

The Board ordered Respondent to cease and desist frominterrogating or
verbal | y abusi ng enpl oyees, and fromdi scri mnating agai nst enpl oyees wth
respect to work assignnents because of their union synpathies. The Board al so
ordered readi ng, posting, distributing and nailing of a Notice to Enpl oyees.

* * %

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and i s not an
official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* * %

5 ALRB No. 12 2.
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STATE G CALI FCRN A
AR GLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the Matter of

S ERRA d TRUS ASSCO ATI ON
Case Nos. 77-CE 30-F
Respondent , 77-CE42-D
and
PRCPCSED DEQ SI ON
UN TED FARM WIRKERS OF AMER CA
AFL-A Q
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Charging Party.

Martin Fassl er and R chard O nel as |,
for General CGounsel ;

J. Rchard @ ade, of Gordon & @ ade,
for Respondent;

Cebbie MIler, Representative of

Uhited Farm Wrkers of Aneri ca,
for the Charging Party.

STATEMENT CF THE CASE

LES N HARRSON Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case was heard
before ne on Cctober 24, 25, 26, and 27, 1977, in Exeter, Gilifornia.
The Uhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ O (hereinafter referred to as
"UFW) filed charge 77-CE30-F on March 16, 1977 with the Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board (hereinafter referred to as the "Board" or "ALRB')
against Serra Atrus Association (hereinafter referred to as
"Respondent” or "Serra dtrus"), and on June 16, 1977, the Whited Farm
VWrkers of Arerica, AFL-AQ filed charge 77- CE42-D agai nst



Respondent with the Agricultural Labor Relations Board. These charges
were respectively served by the UFWto Respondent on March 16, 1977 and
June 16, 1977. 1 August 17, 1977, at Delano, CGalifornia, the Regional
Orector of the Board i ssued a conpl ai nt agai nst the Respondent, and upon
order of the Regional Drector of the Board, the above-nentioned charges
were consol i dated within the conplaint. The conpl ai nt charges that
Serra dtrus Association, in violation of Section 1152 of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (hereinafter referred to as the "Act")
interfered wth, restrained, and coerced its enpl oyees in the exercise of
their Section 1152 rights by: (a) threatening an enpl oyee naned Magdal eno
Mata w th physical harmbecause of his activities on behal f of and
support for the Whited FarmVWrkers on or about April 11, 1977, and t hat
during April and May, 1977, the Respondent, by and through its agent Dal e
Ginsley, prevented enpl oyees Magdal eno Mata and Magdal eno Correa from
speaking w th other enpl oyees about the advantages of and the need for
joining the ULhited FarmVWrkers. Furthernore, the conpl ai nt charges that
on or about March 8, 1977, Respondent, by and through its agent Dale
Ginsley, interrogated enpl oyee Magdal eno Correa about his activities on
behal f and support of the Lhited Farm Vrkers.

The conpl aint al so all eges that Respondent viol ated Sections
1153(a) and 1153(c) of the Act, in specifically engaging in
discrimnation in regard to hiring practices, tenure of enpl oynent, and

terns and conditions of enpl oynent wth the notivation
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i n di scouragi ng nenbership and | abor organi zati on by, on or about My
23, 1977, and through its agent, Mark O ckerson, termnating the

enpl oynent of Jose Ponce, because of his support for and activities on
behal f of the Whited FarmVWrkers. Furthernore, the conpl aint all eges
that on or about April and May, 1977, Respondent, by its agent Dal e
Ginsley, violated Sections 1153 (a) and 1153(c) of the Act by denyi ng
Esrel a Mata, Magdal eno Correa, Lupe Correa, Saul Mllareal, Hvia
Villareal, Manual Covanuvi os, Benjamn CGourruvios, Rodolfo Martinez, and
Magdal eno Mata, work picking oranges. Pursuant to regul ation Section
20222, on the first day of the hearing, Cctober 24, 1977, | admtted

t ypogr aphi cal amendnents to the conpl aint wherein the date of the filing
of charge 77-C& 30-F pursuant to an anended conpl ai nt, was changed to
March 16, 1977, as stated served by the UFWon Respondent on March 16,
1977.

Smlarly, on ctober 27, 1977, | allowed General Counsel to
anmend his conplaint to add Paragraph 6d i n whi ch the conplaint alleged
that Respondent, through its agent Dale Qinsley, in April, 1977,
interrogated Hvia Villareal about her nenbership in the Lhited Farm
VWrkers Lhion in violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act, and by the
addi ti on of Paragraph 7c wherein the conpl aining party alleged that in
March, April and May, 1977, Respondent violated rights protected under
Section 1152 of the Act, by changi ng the working conditions and t hereby
constructivel y di schargi ng Magdal eno Mata, thus accruing violations of

Sections 1153(a) and 1153(c) of the Act. These anendnents,
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nerely conforming to proof presented at the hearing and i nposing no
addi tional burden on Respondent (w th w tnesses fromboth sides being
present at the hearing) were all owed.

At the close of presentation of the evidence by General Counsel,
| all owed Respondent's notion to dismss allegations of the conplaint
relating to Esrela Mata, Lupe Correa, Benjamn Courruvios, and Rudol fo
Martinez wherein | determned General Gounsel had not nade a prinma
faci e show ng of discrimnation against the four workers. None of the
workers nentioned had testified in the hearing, and the only reference
to themin testinony was that they had been in a car wth a URWbunper
sticker. Admttedy, sone of these individuals were "famly" of other
al | eged discri mnatees, yet no evidence was presented as to the hours
these individuals mght have worked "but for" the alleged
discrimnation, and thus | ruled in Respondent's favor.

It was stipulated by Respondent that Hdon Smth, Mark
D ckerson, Doris (June) GQinsley and Dale Ginsl ey were supervi sors
who, within the neaning of Section 1140.4(j) of the Act, and were
agents of Respondent acting on its behal f. Respondent denied all
other naterial allegations of the conplaint relating to the alleged
unfair | abor practices.

Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in the
hearing, and after the close thereof the General Gounsel and

Respondent each filed a brief in support of its respective positions.
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Uoon the entire record, including ny observations of the
deneanor of the wtnesses, and after consideration of the briefs filed

by the parties, | nmake the fol |l ow ng:

F NDNGS GF FACT
I
JUR SO CTI ON

Serra Atrus Association, at the tine of the facts set forth in
the conpl aint, was engaged in agriculture in Tulare and Kern Gounti es,
Galifornia, within the neaning of Section 1140(c) of the Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Act.

Further, the Wnhited FarmVWrkers of Awerica, AFL-AQ is a | abor
organi zation representing agricultural enpl oyees within the nmeani ng of

Section 1140.4(f) of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act.

I
STATEMENT OF FACTS

The respondent, Serra Atrus Association, is a non-profit
CGalifornia corporation engaged in harvesting, packing, and shi ppi ng
oranges grown by its "grower nmenbers". S erra Gtrus Association
(hereinafter referred to as "Sierra Atrus" or "Respondent") does not
itself own, or |ease farmland, but operates a packi ng house in
Lindsay, California, where oranges of the Association's nenbers are

processed and st ored.



Inits packing house, Serra Atrus can store between 35,000 and
40, 000 boxes of oranges, and in the nornal course of its business can
process between 6,000 and 7,000 field boxes daily during the harvesting
season. A "pro-rate" established by an industry coomttee and dictat ed
by Federal |aw determnes how nany field boxes nay be distributed in any
gi ven week.

Hdon Smth has nanaged S erra Qtrus since 1971, wth the
assi stant manager being Ji mQ@ ausen. { ausen has responsi bilities over
all aspects of Respondent's busi ness, whereas Mark D ckerson coul d be
terned the supervisor who has control over the field operations of
Serra Atrus Association.

Primarily serving orange growers in Tulare and Kern Gounties, the
harvesti ng season in which Serra Atrus Associ ati on has peak enpl oynment
begi ns i n Novenber and extends through June or July of the next year
In 1977, the last harvesting date of Serra Atrus Association was July
13, 1977.

To effect the harvesting of the orange crop, S erra dtrus, in
1977, enpl oyed five (5) separate picking crews wth approximately 25 to
30 regul ar pickers in a crew Each working day, enpty bins woul d be
pl aced anong the orange trees, (a bin being a wooden box approxi nat el y
five feet by three feet and wei ghing, enpty, approxi mately 200 pounds)
and woul d be filled wth oranges by the pickers of a particular crew
The pickers' pay rate was not on an hourly basis but rather on a "piece
rate"; in 1977, this piece rate paid by Serra dtrus to the pi ckers

varied between $6.75 to $7.50 per bin. Quite clearly, being paid on
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the "piece rate", it is advantageous for each crewto pick as nany
oranges as possible. Testinony was of fered, however, that the piece
rate paid (as stated above, ranging from$6.75 to $7.50 per bin) varied
by the difficulty of the grove, size of tree, weather conditions,
guantity of fruit per tree, etc. Smlarly, the anount of tine that
each crew coul d work was governed i n sone degree by weat her conditions,
but as crewleaders and crewitself are paid by the piece rate, each
crewwould attenpt to work as |l ong and as nuch as possi bl e.

Qew leaders are simlarly paid on a piece rate. For the crew
which is the object of this hearing, Dale and Doris Qinsley were the
crew |l eaders. Doris Qinsley received a piece rate of $.60 a bin
pi cked by her crew whereas Dale Qinsley received $.20 a bin pi cked by
his crew as he woul d al so operate the field host within a particul ar
orange grove in adjusting the placenent of enpty and full bins. The
bi ns thensel ves were delivered to the orange grove by a driver who al so
woul d pick up the filled bins at the edge of the grove where Dal e
Ginsley placed them Filled bins would then be returned to the
packi ng house where they woul d be either stored or processed.

Hring and firing a specific crewwas nost nornal |y handl ed by
the crew boss or foreman. In the instant case, Doris and Dale Ginsl ey
hired the nenbers of their crew and in the 1977 grow ng season hired a
total of 75 different pickers in order to keep a consistent crew of

approxi natel y 30 pi ckers.



APPLI CABLE ACR QULTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS ACT
AND NATI ONAL LABCR RELATI ONS ACT PROJ SI ONS

Section 1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act
defines the basic rights of agricultural enpl oyees:
" Enpl oyees shal | have the right to self organi zation, to
form Join or assist |abor organizations, to bargain
col l ectively through representatives of their own
choosing, and to engage in other concerted activities for

the purpose of collective bargaining or other nutual aid
or protection..."

Section 1153 of the ALRA defines what constitutes an unfair | abor
practice for an enpl oyer by stating:

"It shall be an unfair |abor practice for an agricul tural
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) tointerfere wth, restrain, or coerce agricultural

enpl oyees in exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section
1152.

* * %

(c) by discrimnation inregard to the hiring or tenure
of enpl oynment, or any termof enploynent, to encourage
of di scourage nenbership in any | abor organi zation. "

Section 1148 of the ALRA directs the Board to follow, "applicabl e
precedents of the National Labor Relations Act as anended,” and thus it
isinportant to note that Sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Agricultural
Labor Relations Act are essentially identical to Sections 8(a)(1) and
8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act. Likew se, the rights
protected by Section 1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act closely
paral |l el those sane rights protected by Section 7 of the National Labor

Relations Act. Smlarly, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board shal
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consult federal precedent under the NLRA for guidance in determning
what conduct constitutes an unfair |abor practice.

S andards of Proof

It may generally be stated that a violation of Section 1153(c)
requi res proof by a preponderance of the evidence that the discharge
was illegally notivated by a discrimnatory intent to di scourage uni on
nenbership. (Section 1160.2 of the Act sets forth the standard of
proof necessary for establishing the coomssion of an unfair |abor
practice as the preponderance of the evidence.)

Dfferent proof requirenents stand in alleging a violation of
Section 1153(a) and 1153(c) of the Act. Aviolation of Section 1153(a) of
the ALRA occurs if it is shown that the enpl oyer engaged in conduct which,
it may be reasonably said, tends to interfere with the free exercise of
enpl oyee rights as guaranteed under Section 1152. There is no necessity
to prove that the enpl oyer acted out of aninosity or anti-union aninus, or
that the interference, coercion, or restraint to the enpl oyees in any way
achieved the affect of truly hindering enpl oyees Section 1152 rights.

NLRB v. Gorning Qassworks, 293 F.2d 784, 48 LREM 2759 (1st ., 1961).

Thus, if an enployee is discharged in abrigation or his Section 1152
rights, there would then follow a violation of Section 1153(a), though
per haps not necessarily a violation of Section 1153(c), absent a show ng
of anti-union aninus or enpl oyer conduct "inherently destructive" of

enpl oyee 1152 rights.



A violation under Section 1153(c), where the enpl oyer has
discrimnated in regard to hiring or tenure of enploynent in order to
(in this instance) discourage nenbership, in any |abor organization,
necessitates a show ng that the enpl oyer's notive was the di scouragenent
of such nenbership in a | abor organization

The Board nust prove that an enpl oyee woul d not have been
di scharged but for his union activity in order to establish a violation
of Section 1153(c), but in proving the discrimnatory notive of a
di scharge, General Qounsel is not required to produce direct proof of
the enployer's state of mnd, but may rely upon circunstanci al evidence.
In "discharge" situations, direct evidence of intent is often a
difficult comodity to obtain, and thus, circunstancial evidence nust
suffice as it nay be all that is available to prove quite notive in any
type of case. NLRB v. Putnam Tool Gonpany, 290 F.2d 663, 48 LRRM 2263
(6th Gr., 1961).

IV
D SOUSSI ON CF | SSUES AND GONCLUSI ONS
Wien | anal yzed the totality of this action, | find a conpl ai nt
alleging only one discrimnatory discharge, that of Jose Ponce, one
al | eged constructive di scharge, that of Magdal eno Mata, and al | eged
discrimnation in the conditions of enploynent along wth interference
and illegal interrogation relating to five (5) enployees of Respondent,
Magdal eno Mata (where there is also an allegation of a constructive
di scharge), Magdal eno Correa, Saul Millareal, Hvia Millareal and Jose

Qobar r ubi as.
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Putting aside the matter of Jose Ponce for later discussion, it

becones i medi atel y apparent, and General (ounsel concedes, that the
above- nent i oned orange pickers were not the "victins" of regular and
patterned discrimnation on the part of Respondent. Testinony of fered by
General (ounsel relates to a few sporadic incidents of "interrogation”
coupl ed with sone harassnent, and attenpt to show economc | oss through
the all eged anti-union notivation of Respondent.

As is often the case in a situation of this type, the statistical
exhibits presented by Respondent and General Counsel tend to confirm
various el enents of both sides. Wth thisin mnd, | was forced to
examne even nore closely the testinony of the wtnesses at the hearing,
wth specific reference to the above-nenti oned conpl ai nants and their
I mredi at e supervisors, Dale and June Qinsley. In General Gounsel's
post-hearing brief, he speaks at |length about the credibility of M.
Ginsley and howthat credibility nust be chall enged by Ginsley' s
replies to queries as to whether or not he had forned an opi ni on about
Ceasar Chavez or the Lhited FarmVWrkers thion. M. Qinsley testified
he had been with Serra AQtrus for approximately ten (10) years and had
worked in agriculture alnost his entire life (he is now 60) and yet
stated in response to questions by Martin Fassler:

(Q Have you forned an opi ni on about Ceasar Chavez?
(A No, | haven't.

(Q Have you forned an opi ni on about Unhited Farm \Wr ker s?
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(A No, sir.

M/ own notes and observations coi ncide wth that of
General (ounsel in this regard. |t seens inconceivabl e that one
engaged as a crew boss for an agricultural concern in Kern and Tul are
Gounties for the past ten (10) years woul d have "no opinion" as to
Chavez or the UFW Perhaps Qinsley was afraid to voi ce either
negative or favorable corments relating to the UFW but | found his
less than candid reply in this instance to be a recurring phenonmenon
t hroughout hi s testi nony.

It iswththis point in mnd, an indelible point which col ored
ny attitude for the remainder of Dale Ginsley' s testinony, that |

examne the specific issues brought forth in the hearing.

A Interrogati on of Enpl oyees

1. Hvia Mllareal
According to Bvia Mllareal, at sone tine during the 1977

grow ng season (between April and June), Dale told Hvia MVillareal that
she and her husband were to pick only one set of oranges rather than
two. Wen Villareal asked Ginsley the reason for this restriction, he
asked her whether she and her husband, Saul Millareal, were nenbers of
the W Smlarly, Qinsley told Millareal that if "she didn't |ike
it (the one bin restriction), they could both go to hell."” MVllareal
also testified that Ginsley told her that since "you and your husband

have been tal king to Correa, you have turned agai nst ne."
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Lastly, Hvia Mllareal testified that Ginsley told her that the
Lhion didn't scare hi mbecause Felipe Tovar (a nenber of a previous
Ginsley crew had had an "action" and all the conpany had to pay was
$300. 00. ¥

To counter the allegations of Villareal, GQinsley stated that
the only conversation held with Mllareal was to tell her and her
husband to inprove their work by picking nore oranges, especially the
big trees. (oviously, one is again faced wth a conpl ete
contradi ction in testinony.

To support the respective contentions, Respondent states that Hvia
Villareal and her husband Saul MVillareal both worked right up to the | ast
of the season, and specify the nunber of hours each worked throughout the
nont hs of March, April, My and June. (Respondent's Brief, page 13.) In
an interesting chart devised by General Counsel from Respondent's Exhi bit
13, however, one finds that of the 24 pernanent nenbers of GQinsley' s
crew, Saul Mllareal ranked tied for 17th in total average hours per
nonth during the grow ng season, and Hvia Villareal ranked 19th in the
total nunber of hours worked wthin the grow ng season. oviously, this
Is open to two different interpretations: e being that the Villareal s
sinply did not want to work as nuch as the other nenbers of Ginsley's
crew, or, pointing to a pattern of discrimnation anong the Villareal s

and the other conplainants. As to this specific interrogation, as well

VoAt on" seemngly referring to a previous Wnfair Labor
Hearing against S erra Adtrus.
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as subsequent acts and the alleged discrimnation relating to working

hours, | wll reserve ny opinion until | further discuss the facts and
I SSues.
2. Magdaleno Correa - Illegal Interrogation

Magdal eno Qorrea testified that after a fight between Magdal eno
Mata and the Tapia brothers on the norning of March 8, 1977, Qinsley
cane to his house to discuss the natter with him According to Correa,
Dal e asked himif the "probl em between Mata and the Tapi a brot her arose
fromNMata asking the Tapias to sign union authorization cards. Correa
replied that he did not knowif this was the reason for the fight.
Again, Qinsley denies this conversation. General GCounsel contends that
the nere asking of this questioninitself is "intimdating" and in

violation of an enpl oyee's Section 1153(a) rights.

3. Gonclusion as to Interrogation
Gven the lack of credibility throughout nuch of Ginsley's
testinmony, (other conflicts such as to the anount of oranges a worker
could pick wll be brought out infra) and examning the deneanor of the
wtnesses, | find Villareal's and Correa' s testinony to be credi bl e and
an accurate reflection of events that took place. | amthus left wth
determning whether or not this interrogation was a violation of their

Section 1153(a) rights.
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The interrogati on of an enpl oyee as to uni on synpat hy of

affiliation to a union can be viol ati ve per se "because of its natural

tendency to instill in the mnds of enpl oyees fear of discrimnation
on the basis of the information the enpl oyer has obtained.” N.RBv.

Vst (oast Gasket Co., 205 F.2d 902,904; 32 LRRM 2353 (9th dr. ,

1953). S mlarly, General Gounsel cites the case of Sruksness

Gonstruction Go., 165 NLRB 1062 for establishnent of the fact that

guestioni ng enpl oyees as to their union synpathies is not | ooked on as
an expression of views or opinions that is protected under the Act
(here the National Labor Relations Act) when the purpose of an inquiry
is "not to express views but to ascertain those of the person' s
guestion.”

In the instant case, asking Hvia Millareal whether or not she
and her husband were union nenbers in the mddle of an admttedly
heat ed exchange woul d appear to be exactly what the Act intends to
di scourage; nanely, the inplied threat inherent ininquiring as to
union status at an inappropriate tine (inthis situation that of a
disagreenent). | feel it makes no difference as to the
"justification" or lack of justificationin Villareal's discussions
wth Ginsley, and in fact this wll be examned at a future tine.
For the instant natter, however, | find that Ginsley' s questioning as
tounion affiliation at this tine wth Villareal was a violation of
both her and her husband's rights under Section 1153(a) of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act.
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As to Correa and his alleged interrogation, one finds a
closer case. Again, at the outset, | amaccepting Correa's
statenents of what took place as nore accurate than Ginsley' s denial,
yet we find Qinsley not asking Gorrea directly whether or not he was a
uni on nenber, but only as to if Mata was passing out authorization
cards at the tine of a disagreenent between Mata and the Tapi a
brothers.. Here, while such a conversation would permt a finding of a
violation of Section 1153(a) (if questioni ng pl aces an enpl oyee in a
position of acting as an inforner, that questioning wll be unl awf ul,
Abex Corp., 162 NRLB 328, 64 LLRM 1004 (1966)), | do not feel that
given the totality of the circunstances in which Qinsley spoke to

Gorrea at this tine, that Correa’ s rights under the Act were viol at ed.

B. Aleged Dscrimnation in Wrking Conditions Against the
UFWSupporters in Dale & Doris Qinsley's Gew

In examning this issue, | amagain forced to | ook at a key
statenent of Dale GQinsley in assessing his credibility as opposed to
the wtnesses put forth by General Counsel. Wiile one finds no
"unbel i evabl e di screpancy” as when Qinsley testified he had no opi ni on
as to Chavez or the Lhited FarmVWrkers Uhion, | found in the testinony
of Ginsley and that of General Manager Hdon Smth a conflict which
goes to the heart of the issue presented at the hearing.

I n di scussing whether or not the nunber of bins which a specific

crewcould fill wth oranges during a shift is ever
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limted by Respondent, Dale Qinsley testified that basically there is no
limt, and a worker can earn as nuch noney as he wants dependi ng on how
fast he works and how many' bins he fills. This testinony was offered to
show that those all eged discrimn-atees and conpl ai nants before this
heari ng earned | ess noney only because they worked | ess hours on a
voluntary basis. Qinsley tested that the narketing assignments set forth
by the Association (supra) limted the anmount of bins a worker coul d pick
no nore than ten percent (10% of the tine. Hdon Smth, however,
General Manager of S erra dtrus, stated under a question fromthe
Hearing Gficer that "absol utel y* the "pro-rate" set by governnent
regul ati ons and the Association can and does affect the hours that each
i ndi vidual works in each crew Respondent, in refuting General Counsel's
prina facie case, relied only on Ginsley's assertions that the
conpl ai nants sinply did not work as hard as other workers, or in the
alternative, that the conplaining individuals did in fact recei ve as nuch
work and conpensation as other nmenbers of Ginsley's crew The conflict
inthe testinony between Ginsley and Smth agai n denonstrates, however,
that perhaps Ginsley was being |l ess than candid i n enphasi zi ng that the
only reason the conpl ai nants earned | ess was that they chose to work
| ess.

Putting aside the constructive di scharge of Magdal eno Mata for
| ater discussion, one then nust ask if Magdal eno Correa, Mata, Saul and
Hvia Villareal, and Jose Covarrubi as were deni ed work pi cki ng oranges

because of their activity on behal f and support
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for the United Farm Wrkers.

It is indisputable that the above-nentioned individual s were
supporters of the United FarmWrkers. Magdal eno Mata had been a Lhited
Farm VWr ker Uni on nenber since 1967, and hel ped pass out URWbunper
stickers to nenbers of GQinsley's crew S mlarly, Gorrea al so passed
out URWhbunper stickers to his fellow crew workers, and both Mata and
Gorrea woul d drive their UFWbunper sticker adorned cars to worKk.

Gorrea, |ike Mata, also distributed union authorization cards.

Smlarly, Saul and Hvia M|lareal and Jose Covarrubi as had bunper
stickers for their cars. Testinony was offered that only five (5) cars
of the GQinsley crew had bunper stickers; those of the Mata famly,
Gorrea famly, Millareal famly, Covarrubias famly, and that of Rodol fo
Martinez. This fact al one substantiates inputed know edge to Dal e
Ginsley of union support anong the above-nentioned i ndi vi dual s.

Sone incidents of alleged discrimnation and "harassnent” were
testified to by Mata, Gorrea and Govarrubias relating to themand Dal e
Qinsley. A one point, Mata testified that Dale Ginsley accused hi mof
| yi ng because he had not inforned Dale that he was a UPWnenber when he
began work. At another point, during a heated exchange between Magdal ena
Mata and Dale GQinsley, Mata testified that Ginsley exhibited a pocket
knife and told him"I'mgoing to cut your balls off and take themto
Chavez. "

Qorrea testified about additional incidents in attenpting to show

that GQinsley economcally discrimnated agai nst him
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Perhaps nost inportant is a conversation that took place between
Ginsley and Gorrea on April 28, 1977. That afternoon, Gorrea was told
that the Val encia season woul d not begin until My 3rd, and that as
there were no nore navals to pick, Correa woul d not have to return to
work until next week. After a discussion wth Jose Ponce about this
tenporary layoff, Correa was inforned that Ponce had del i vered enpty
bins to afield where Qinsley's crewwould still be picking naval s.
That next norning, Correa went to the field and saw Qi nsl ey's crew at
work. Again, a heated exchange took place where Correa testified that
Ginsley told himthat he woul d be just as happy if Correa never
returned to work, and attacked Correa' s support for the United Farm
Wrkers. Correa admts that at this point Ginsley offered Correa work
inthis field, but that Correa declined the of fer based on the fact that
Ginsley was "too angry". Qinsley, on the other hand, denies these
conversations taking place, wth special reference to any insinuation of
anti-uni on statenents.

As to the docunentary evidence, | believe special attention shoul d
be drawn to General (ounsel's Exhibit 6 and Respondent’'s Exhibit 18. As
stated at the outset, conflicting interpretati ons can be given to the
docunent ary evi dence presented, yet | feel Respondent's Exhibit 18 in
effect I ends sone support to General Gounsel's interpretations.
Respondent's Exhibit 18 is the total |ist of individuals who worked in
Ginsley's crewduring the 1977 grow ng season and Respondent uses said

chart to show the earnings of Correa, the Villareals, (obarrubias, and
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Mata, to be respectively, 5th, 11th, 12th, 14th and 22nd greatest of the
72 workers of Qinsley's crew Mre accurately, however, is an
examnation of those earnings in relation to the 24 regulars in
Ginsley's crew |In General Gounsel's Brief, on page 27, using figures
suppl i ed from Respondent’'s Exhibit 18, one finds that in hours worked
the five (5 conplainants ranked tied for last, 18th, 17th, 15th and 5th
of the 24 regular nenbers of Qinsley' s crew

Five of the top nine workers for GQinsley's crewrelating to
average hours worked consi sted of nmenbers of the Tapia and Her nandez
famlies. Evidence was presented that the Hernandez and Tapia famlies
were friends of Dale and June Qinsley and not particularly prone to UFW
support. dven this fact, coupled wth the apparent UFWsupport shown
by the conpl ai nants, one nust question that if it is nore than
coi nci dence that the UFWsupporters rank near the bottomin total hours
worked for Qinsley's crew

| have taken into account and do bel i eve Respondent's testinony
that certain famly groups were "nore abl e" to pick or wanted to work
nore, but renenbering inherent conflicts wthin Qinsley's testinony, |
cane to the i nescapabl e conclusion that a suttle formof economc
discrimnation did indeed take place. Quite frankly, | feel that perhaps
even Qinsley was not totally conscious of what he was in effect doing

. that perhaps he thought he was only favoring friends instead of

actual Iy harboring anti-union aninus reflected by restrictive work hours

for
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UFWnenbers. Nbonet hel ess, however, the fact renains that for at |east
four of the five union supporters, a type of economc discrimnation did
I ndeed take place, relating to a violation of Section 1153(a) in
relation to Magdal eno Mata, Benjamn Covarrubi as, and Hvia and Saul
Millareal. | cannot nake this finding in relation to Magdal eno Correa,
as by interpretation of the docunentation evidence, he ranks extrenely

high in hours worked and wages recei ved.

C The Gonstructive DO scharge of Magdal eno Mat a

In the mddl e of My, 1977, Magdal eno Mata ceased working at
Serra dtrus. According to Mata, he quit because of the "pressure" he
felt fromDale Ginsley. As previously stated, evidence was introduced
at the hearing that a fight ensued between Mata and the Tapi a brothers
(al so nenbers of Ginsley's crew on March 8, 1977. The Tapi as were
not agents of Respondent , and one factor | weighed i n determning
whet her there was or was not a constructive di scharge of Mgdal eno Mata
was the influence of this inter-crewconflict on Mata' s vol untary
termnation. Evidence was introduced as to Mata' s di ssemnation of URW
bunper stickers, and the fact that he placed one on his car. Mata al so
testified that on or about March 8, 1977, Qinsley accused Mata of
"l'ying" in his failure totell Ginsley that he was a UPWnenber when
he was hired. Lastly, there is the event that occurred on or about
April 11, where Mata clains that in a heated discussion wth Dal e and

June Qinsley, Dale
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Qinsley flatly told Mata he shoul d | eave and that the workers
didn't want a union, and that as things got nore heated Ginsley pul |l ed
a knife and threatened to "Qut your balls off and take themto Chavez."

Ohce again, Qinsley denies the allegations of Mata, and as to
the knife allegation showed evidence that with a badly danaged ri ght
hand it woul d have been inpossible for himto pull the knife fromhis
right pocket. It may well be that either Mata msjudged the hand from
which Ginsley pulled the knife, or greatly exaggerated the knife
Incident, but nonetheless | find that Mata's leaving Serra dtrus
because of "pressure” fromQ@insley is what in fact took place and a
constructive discharge under Section 1153(c) of the Act.

Aninosity shown Mata from@insl ey coupl ed wth the fact that
Mata averaged only 77 hours per nonth for the three nonths he worked at
Serra Qtrus (as opposed to 107 hours, 109 hours, 112 hours and 116
hours for the four Tapia famly nenbers) | eads to the i nescapabl e
concl usi on that the enpl oyer, here through the acts of Dale Qi nsley,
all but nade working conditions intolerable for Mata. It is well
establ i shed that when an enpl oyer nakes an enpl oyee' s wor ki ng conditi ons
intol erabl e and forces that enpl oyee to quit his job 'because of uni on
activities or nenbership, that a constructive discharge has indeed taken
place. J. P. Sevens & ., v. NLRB, 461 F.2d 490, 80 LLRVI 2609 (4th
dr., 1972).
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D The D scharge of Jose Ponce

1. Facts

In Cctober, 1976, Jose Ponce was hired by Mark DO ckerson to
work for Serra dtrus as a sprayer. D ckerson was the field
supervisor for Serra Atrus, and, being inpressed wth Ponce, hel ped
himobtain his Qass 1A drivers license so he coul d becorme a truck
driver for Serra Atrus.

Ponce began driving a truck for Serra dtrus in January 1977.
Basically, his duties would consist of delivery of enpty wooden bins
to the various orange groves where Respondent's crews were wor ki ng.
After dropping the enpty bins, Ponce would then load full bins into
his truck and deliver these to Serra Atrus' packing house in
Li ndsay, California.

In essentially uncontroverted testinony, it is clear that the
job of a truck driver entailed slow periods. During these tines, nany
of the drivers woul d repair the wooden bins which were used to crate
the oranges as in the normal course of usage these bins would require
upkeep and nai ntenance. According to Respondent’'s testinony, there
was al ways nmany enpty bins in the warehouse, and the "bin fixing" was
essentially a non-vital function used to fill up "dead tine". Ponce
testified that in the five nonths he worked as a truck driver for
Serra dtrus, he was ordered to fix the bins approxi nately twenty
(20) tines.

Oh Cctober 25, 1976, Ponce began his activities for the United
Farm Vr kers when Magdal ena Mata gave himthree United
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Farm Wr ker aut hori zation cards. Ponce distributed two of these cards to
wor kers, and one he kept for hinself on the dashboard of his car.
According to Ponce, his imedi ate supervisor, Mark D ckerson, was aware
of his UFWactivities and that the af orenenti oned aut hori zati on card was
vi si bl e from Ponce' s dashboar d.

Testinony was offered that through the harvest season of 1977,
Ponce woul d have many conversations wth the pro-uni on nenbers of
Ginsley's crew especially Mata and Correa. Ponce's job as a truck
driver put himin a position where he was abl e to know exact|y what
groves woul d be harvested, and on nore than one occasi on, Ponce "ti pped
off" Correa and/or Mata that work was bei ng conducted even when Qi nsl ey
said there was no nore work to be had. This specific event took place on
April 28, 1977, and led to Dale Qi nsl ey asking Ponce on April 29, 1977,
i f Ponce had told Correa about the |ocation of Dale's crew Ponce
replied in the negative, even though he had in fact told Correa that
Ginsley's crewwas still picking oranges, and Ponce testified that after
this conversation, Dale was extrenely agitated, cursing as he | eft
qui ckly fromthe scene. Wereas Qinsley denies both the conversation
w th Ponce and Correa, | cannot hel p but wonder (wth ny previous
comments about the credibility of Dale Ginsley) if the discharge of
Ponce | ess than one nonth |ater was an unrel ated event to this prior
i nt er change.

Oh May 23, 1977, the day that Ponce was di scharged, Ponce went to
the shop and began to warmup his truck. As the truck was warmng up,

fell owworkers noticed a radi ator | eak and, bei ng
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unabl e to drive, Ponce was asked by Jimd ausen (assistant manager Jim
Qausen) to work on repairing the bins in the packi ng house and to wait
for Mark O ckerson to give himfurther orders. After approxi mately two
and one-hal f hours of bin repair, Ponce left his job to "look for a
translator” who could talk to the conpany nechani ¢ about his truck. At
this time, D ckerson appeared and, according to Ponce, was extrenely
upset because Ponce was not repairing bins as he had been ordered. After
being told by D ckerson to return to the bin area and conti nue repairing
bi ns, Ponce conpli ed.

At 11:00 a.m, Ponce testified that he went to the conpany office
and asked a secretary, Anna Belle Jauregi, to locate Mark D ckerson.
According to Ponce, Jauregi told himshe did not know where O ckerson
was, but would try to reach himover the CB. radio. Jauregi flatly
contradi cted Ponce's testinmony at this point, but other testinony was
introduced relating to personal encounters between Ponce and Jauregi that
would lend the ALOto discount this aspect of both Ponce's and Jauregi's
testi nony.

In any event, Ponce left the premses of Serra Qtrus only to
return at 4:00 p.m to pick up his check. A this tine, Ponce again net
up wth O ckerson, wherein O ckerson pronptly told Ponce that "This is
your |ast day", and termnated him

If this were all the testinony offered, | mght be tenpted to find

that the firing of Ponce was not dictated by anti-union

-25-



ani nus, but by behavior which on its face woul d seemto be

irresponsi ble. DO ckerson hinself testified, however; that Serra
Adtrus' policy towards the "absences" of truck drivers assigned to
repair bins was quite flexible. As truck drivers were paid by an hourly
rate, and as fixing bins was of lower priority than truck driving
itself, it was not unusual for a truck driver to leave in the mdd e of
the day after repairing the bins for only a short tine. O ckerson

testified of instances where, after the fact, he had been inforned by a

truck driver who had been assigned to repair bins that the driver had
left for the day. In his six years as a supervisor, O ckerson had never
previously fired a truck driver for his absence fromthe work of
repairing bins. By O ckerson’s ow testinony, he nade a decision to
fire Ponce only after hearing Ponce's "expl anation" for his unauthorized

absence from wor k.

2. Jurisdiction

Respondent has rai sed the issue of whether or not Ponce, as a
truck driver for Serra Atrus Association, comes wthin the purvi ew of
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (Second Affirmative Defense of
Respondent). As previously stated, | have found Serra Atrus
Association to be an agricultural enployer wthin the neaning of the
ARLA Section 1140.4 (c¢). In the definition of "agricul ture" under
Section 1140.4(a) of the Act, the sane "standard" is sued by the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act as the National Labor Relations Board

enpl oys;
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nanely, Section 3(f) of the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act 29
USC 203 (f), which in defining agriculture states:

(Agriculture) any practices perfornmed by -a farner or on

a farmas an incident or in conjunction wth such

farmng operations, including preparation for narket,

delivery to storage, or to narket or to carriers for

transportation to narket.

Manega v. Waialua Agricultural Go., 349 US 254, 75 S Qourt , 719

(1955) as cited by the NNRB in 1977 in Enpl oyer Menbers of Q ower -

Shi pper Veget abl e Associ ation of Central CGalifornia, 230 NLRB 150

confirns the "(agricultural) exenption clearly covers the transportation
of farminpl enents, supplies, and field workers to and fromthe fields."
Gobviously, on a farmor in conjunction wth such farmng operations this
activity is a necessary part of the agriculture enterprise. Mnega, 349
US 261-262.

If Serra Atrus Association haul ed, packed, stored, or sold
oranges which its nenbers did not harvest, then perhaps Ponce's role as
atruck driver for Serra dtrus Association coul d concei vably take him
into NLRB rather than ALRB jurisdiction. Serra dtrus Association,
however, haul s only those oranges which its nmenbers harvest, and
specifically the role of Ponce as one who woul d transport the boxes to
the fields and the filled boxes back to storage, clearly places himas
an enpl oyee of Respondent and one coining within the purview of the Act.

| amconvi nced that Jose Ponce does cone wthin the jurisdiction

of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, and have
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nade CENERAL QOUNSEL' S RESPONSE TO MOTI ON OF RESPONDENT FCR
PARTIAL DSM SSAL a part of the record wth further el aboration

on this jurisdictional argunent.

3. The Discharge of Jose Ponce M ol ated Sections
1153(a) and 1153(c) of the Act

In making this finding, an extrenely close situation, I am
influenced by the fact that there is little economc notivation used as a
justification for the termnation of Ponce by Respondent, and |ikew se
cone to the conclusion that the "anger" exhi bited by Respondent's agent
because of Ponce's unaut hori zed absence was but a pretext used to
ot herw se termnate an enpl oyee who was not only a uni on organi zer, but
al so have given infornmation to other union organi zers whi ch "enbarrassed"
t he Respondent .

Ponce' s five hours absence on May 23rd seens to be the only bl emsh
on an ot herw se excel | ent work record (sone reference, unsubstanti ated,
was rmade by Respondent to oral reports fromunnaned i ndivi dual s about
addi tional unsatisfactory work by Ponce, but the date, nunber, and source
of these reports were not testified to).

The instant case lends itself well to analysis wth Evans Packi ng

(0., 190 NLRB 70, 77 LRRM 1207 (1971) a case cited by General Counsel. In

Bvans Packing Go., the NLRB found an enpl oyer in violation of Section

8(a)(3) (Section 1153(c) of the Act) where an enpl oyee was termnated for
absent eei smand tardi ness when in fact the enpl oyer actually tol erated

absent eei sm and
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tardiness by its enpl oyees wthout penalty and al so failed to show t hat
the fired enpl oyee' s absence and tardi ness was worse than any ot her

enpl oyee. Further, in Evans, the fired enpl oyee was a good worker, vyet,
unl i ke Ponce, had been warned about his attendance record. As stated
previously, Dickerson did testify that as a general rule truck drivers
could I eave in the afternoon when no truck driving was avail abl e, rat her
than sit and repair bins, and simlarly, no evidence was introduced
showi ng that Ponce's record was worse than any other truck driver. In
fact, D ckerson testified that he had not nade up his mnd to fire Ponce
until hearing his explanation for the five-hour tardi ness on the specific
date in question. Lastly, no warnings were given Ponce, and this itself
woul d seemto indicate that Ponce was a good worker.

General (ounsel argues at length that a cooment nade by Dal e
Qinsley at 10:00 a.m on the date of Ponce's firing (Ponce not being
termnated until between 4:00 and 4:30 of the sane date) indicates that
Respondent had pl anned the firing of Ponce well in advance. |In finding a
di scharge notivated by anti-union aninus | do not see the necessity in
considering this point, as | find that after having nmade a prina facie
case for Ponce, Respondent has offered no credibl e evidence to justify
the termnati on.

There cannot be an economc justification as the five hours Ponce
mssed fromwork were not being billed to an enpl oyer, and as stated

above, all indications point to the fact that an
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average truck driver in a simlar situation would not be termnated for
a five-hour unauthorized absence.

Havi ng found a violation of Section 1153(c)-by Respondent
towards Jose Ponce, it necessarily follows that the Section 1153(a)

rights of Ponce were also violated by the actions of the enpl oyer.

\%
REMEDY

Having found that S erra dtrus Association has engaged in
certain unfair labor practices wthin the nmeaning of Sections 1153(a)
and (c) of the Act, | shall recormend that they cease and desi st
therefromand take certain affirnative action designed to effectuate
the policy of the Act. As Serra Atrus Association discharged Jose
Ponce in the violation of his Section 1153(a) and (c) rights and
constructively di scharged Magdal eno Mata in violation of his Section
1153(a) and (c) rights, both Ponce and Mata shoul d be nmade whol e for
any |l osses they may have incurred as a result of their unlaw ul
discrimnatory discharge wth their | oss of pay conputed at the rate of
seven percent (7% pursuant to Valley Farns and Rose J. Farns, 2 ALRB

No. 41 (1976).

| also will order that Respondent offer Jose Ponce and Magdal eno
Mata enpl oynent in their former positions wthout prejudice to their
seniority or other rights and privileges. Furthernore, Respondent w |

be ordered to conpensate for the
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1977 grow ng season Saul and Hvia M|lareal, Jose Covarrubi as, and
Magdal eno Mata for any | osses they may have incurred through the
illegal discrimnation and abrigation of their rights under Section
1153(a) of the Act.

Furthernore, | will order that a NOIl CE TO EMPLOYEES be read to
Respondent ' s enpl oyees by a Board agent, said notice bei ng paraphrased
in English and Spani sh to assenbl ed enpl oyees on conpany tine and
property at a date and tine to be determned by the Regional D rector
of the Board, informng the enpl oyees of this decision, and giving the
Board's agent an opportunity to answer questions whi ch enpl oyees nay
have regarding their rights under Section 1152 of the Act.

| wll not order that a notice be mailed to all 1977 enpl oyees
not enpl oyed at the tine of the "notice reading" referred to above, as
| feel that nmany of the problens relating to this instant conpl aint and
Serra Qtrus Association revolve around Dale Ginsley, and wll be
resol ved by the reading of the notice (supra) and other renedi es which
| wll enunerate.

The notice referred to above shall al so be posted at a date to
be determned by the Regional Drector of the Board for a period of not
| ess than sixty (60) days at approxinate | ocati ons near enpl oyee wor k
areas, including places where notices to enpl oyees are custonarily
posted. This notice (see Appendix A shall informthe enpl oyees of the
nature of the allegations nade agai nst Respondent, the outcone of this
hearing, and shall include a statenent of the rights guaranteed the

wor ker s under
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the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and a statenent of the
intention of the Respondent to honor those rights.

| shall al so recommend, wth particul ar enphasis, that agents of
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board confer wth enpl oyees of the
Ginsley crewat regular interval s throughout the entire 1978 harvest.
The timng of the conferences shoul d take place wth no nore than four
(4) weeks between said neetings, and shall take place during nornal
wor ki ng hours, but preferably before the actual harvesting of the field,
the neeting to last no | onger than one hour, and no enpl oyee who
participates in the neeting shall suffer any nonetary | oss by reason of
his or her participation.

Lastly, | shall recommend that S erra Atrus Association be
ordered to cease and desist frominterrogating any of its enpl oyees about
their interest or nenbership in any union and/or shall cease and desi st
fromasking any of its enpl oyees about their fellow workers' union
interest and/ or nenbership, as this formof interrogation serves no
prot ected enpl oyer purpose. Smlarly, Serra dtrus Association shall be
ordered to cease and desist frominterfering in any way with the
activities of its enpl oyees in support of the Uhited FarmWrkers Uhion.

Anpl e case law justifies the right of a "make whol e com
pensation plus interest” renedy (Tax-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3

ALRB No. 11 (1976)) and Sunnyside Nurseries, 3 ALRB No. 3 (1976).

It is further recoomended that the allegations of the
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conpl aint alleging violations by Respondent of Sections 1153(a) of the
Act inrelation to Magdal eno Correa be di sm ssed.

Upon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact,
conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, |

hereby i ssue the fol | ow ng recommendat i ons:

CROER
Respondent, its officers, agents, and representati ves,
shal | :
1. Gease and desist from
a. Interrogating any of its enpl oyees about their interest
or nenbership in any union. Smlarly, Respondent shall cease and
desist fromasking any of its enpl oyees about their fellow enpl oyees'
union interests and/ or nenbershi p, and Respondent is to cease and
desist frominterfering in any way wth the activities of its enpl oyees
I n support of the Whited Farm Wrkers.
2. Take the followi ng affirnati ve action which is deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:
a. Make whol e Jose Ponce and Magdal eno Mata for any | osses
they nay have suffered as a result of their termnation, using for
gui del i nes the nanner described above in the section entitled
" Rernedy" .
b. Immediately offer Jose Ponce and Magdal eno Mata
enpl oynent in their former positions wthout prejudice to their

seniority or other rights and privil eges.
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c. Conpensate for any hourly financial |osses incurred by
Saul and Hvia Mllareal, Jose Qovarrubi as, and Magdal eno Mata in the
1977 grow ng season by reason of the illegal discrimnation agai nst them
by Respondent .

d. Wthin ten (10) days of any orange harvest operation by
Respondent, an agent of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board shall be
allowed to read the attached notice (see Appendi x A) to assenbl ed
enpl oyees on conpany tine and property at a date and tine to be
determned by the Regional Drector. The agent of the Board is to be
afforded an opportunity to answer questions whi ch enpl oyees mght have
regarding the notice and their rights under Section 1152 of the Act.
Furthernore, this notice shall be posted for a period of not |ess than
sixty (60) days at approxi mate | ocations near enpl oyee work areas,

i ncl udi ng pl aces where notice to enpl oyees are custonarily posted. The
designated sites for posting shall be determned by the Regi onal
Drector.

e. Serradtrus Association shall allow agents of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board to neet wth enpl oyees of Dal e and
June Qinsley's crewat regular intervals throughout the 1978 and 1979
harvest season, at such intervals being of no nore than four (4) weeks
duration. These conferences shall take place during nornal working
hours, but preferably before the day's harvest begins, wth the neetings
schedul ed to last no nore than one hour, and no enpl oyee who
participates in these neetings shall suffer any nonetary | oss by

reason of such participation.
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3. Respondent shall notify the Regional Drector of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board in Fresno, California, within thirty
(30) days fromrecei pt of a copy of this decision of steps Respondent
has taken to conply therewith, and continue to report periodically

thereafter until full conpliance is achieved.

DATED. July 14, 1978

-

GASLLT (>,

"LES N HARR SON
Admni strative Law Gfi cer
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NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all parties presented evidence an
Admnistrative Law Oficer of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board has found that we have engaged in violations of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and has ordered us to notify all
persons comng to work for us in the next orange pi cki ng season
that we will renedy those violations, and that we wll respect the

rights of all enployees in the future. Therefore, we are now
telling each of you:

1. That Magdal eno Mata and Jose Ponce will receive their
wages and back pay they lost as a result of our illegal firing of
themin the | ast orange harvest. That Saul and Hvia Ml lareal,
Jose ovarrubi as, and Magdal eno Mata will be rei nbursed for the
hours fromwork they lost as a result of illegal discrimnation by
their crew bosses, Dal e and June Qi nsl ey.

2. VW wll not fire or discharge any enpl oyees because of
their activities inthe Uhited FarmVWrkers Union or any ot her
union, and we wll not give special hiring privileges to any
enpl oyees sinply because we think they are not in favor of a union.

3. Al of our enpl oyees are free to support, becone or
reHm n nenbers of the Lhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, or of any
ot her uni on.

DATED,

S ERRA d TRUS ASSOO ATl ON

APPEND X A
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LIST G EHBITS

General ounsel No. la Charge Agai nst Enpl oyer 77-C& 30-F,

I n Bvi dence

General ounsel No. 1b Charge Agai nst Enpl oyer 77-CE42-D,
I n Bvi dence

General (ounsel No. 1c (har ge Agai nst Enpl oyer 77-CE42-1-D,
I n Bvi dence

General (ounsel 1d Gonpl ai nt, In Evidence

General ounsel le Answer to Conpl aint, In BEvidence
General Qounsel 1f Arended Answer, |n Evidence
General (ounsel 19 Arended Conpl ai nt, | n Bvidence
General Qounsel 2 Phot ogr aphs of vehicle front, |n Bvidence

General (ounsel Phot ogr aphs of vehicle rear, |1 n Evidence

& 6 6 6§ 6 6 6 6§ 6 6§
N

General (ounsel 3 Bunper Sticker, In Evidence

General ounsel 4 Decl aration of Magdal eno Mat a, I n Evi dence

General (ounsel 5 Payrol | Summaries, |n BEvidence

General (ounsel 6 CGonpari son of hours, In Evidence

General (ounsel 7 CGonpari son of earnings, |n Evidence

Respondent No. 1 ALRB charge, | n Evi dence

Respondent No. 2 Subpoena Duces Tecumre enpl oynent
docunents, In Evidence

Respondent No. 3 Letter to Serra Atrus dated 03/16/ 77,
I n BEvi dence

Respondent No. 4 Letter to ALRB dated 03/21/77, | n Evidence

Respondent No. 5 Second letter to Serra AQtrus dated
03/ 25/ 77, 1 n Evi dence

Respondent No. 6 Letter re charge 77-C=42-D dated 06/ 01/ 77,
I n Bvidence

Respondent No. 7 Serra Atrus reply letter dated 06/ 08/ 77,
I n BEvi dence
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Respondent

Respondent
Respondent
Respondent
Respondent
Respondent
Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent

Respondent
Respondent
Respondent
Respondent

&

&

&

&

& & 6 & 6 6

& 6§ 6§ 6

9a(l)
9(2)
9c(3)
10
11
12

13

13a

14

15
16
17
18

Docunent signed by Hvia Ml areal,
I n Bvi dence

Ti me Books, |n Evidence

Ti me Books, |n Evidence

Ti me Books, |n Evidence

Short Job Sheet, Not Into Evidence
NLRB Tal ly - 1966, |n Evidence

Certification - Serra Qtrus - 1966,
| n Evi dence

Tally of Ballots - Serra Qtrus - 1968,
I n BEvi dence

Certification - Serra Qtrus - 1968,
| n BEvi dence

| nsurance papers - Serra Atrus - 1963,
I n Bvi dence

Gonpl ai nt agai nst Tapi as, | n Evidence
VWrk permt - Mictor Mata, I n Evidence
Scratchnote, Not |1 n Evidence

1977 Wge & Hour Chart, In Evidence
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